

No. 07-785

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ERIC WALLACE,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the District of Columbia Court of Appeals**

REPLY BRIEF

DAVID A. HANDZO
J. ALEX WARD
IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN*
KIMBERLEY A. MORRIS
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
601 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 639-6000

March 25, 2008

** Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii
REPLY BRIEF.....1
I. The Decision Below Exacerbates A Square
Conflict Among State Courts Of Last Resort.....2
II. The Decision Below Conflicts With This
Court’s Decisions.6
III. The Court Of Appeals’ Refusal To Permit
Direct Appeal Was Outcome Determinative.....8
IV. The Government Refused To Allow
Petitioner To Enter A Conditional Plea,
Confirming That The Purported “Widely
Available Alternative” Of Conditional Pleas
Provides No Grounds To Deny The Petition.11
CONCLUSION12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Blackledge v. Perry</i> , 417 U.S. 21 (1974).....	6, 7
<i>Cooper v. Oklahoma</i> , 517 U.S. 348 (1996)	9
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985).....	3
<i>Journigan v. Duffy</i> , 552 F.2d 283 (9th Cir. 1977).....	6
<i>Immuno AG. v. Moor-Jankowski</i> , 567 N.E.2d 1270 (N.Y. 1991)	4
<i>King v. Cunningham</i> , 442 F. Supp. 2d 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	5
<i>Menna v. New York</i> , 423 U.S. 61 (1975).....	6, 7
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	4
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996)	3
<i>Pate v. Robinson</i> , 383 U.S. 375 (1966)	1, 8
<i>Pennsylvania v. Labron</i> , 518 U.S. 938 (1996).....	4
<i>People v. Armlin</i> , 43 A.D.2d 782 (N.Y. App. Div. 1973), <i>modified by</i> , 332 N.E.2d 870 (N.Y. 1975)	3
<i>People v. Armlin</i> , 332 N.E.2d 870 (N.Y. 1975).....	2
<i>People v. Parney</i> , 253 N.W.2d 698 (Mich. Ct. App. 1977)	5
<i>People v. White</i> , 308 N.W.2d 128 (Mich. 1981).....	6
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	6

<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> , 552 U.S. ___, 2008 WL 723750 (2008).....	6
<i>State v. Brunelle</i> , 534 A.2d 198 (Vt. 1987)	4
<i>State v. Cleary</i> , 824 A.2d 509 (Vt. 2003).....	2, 3
<i>State v. Wead</i> , 609 N.W.2d 64 (Neb. Ct. App. 2000).....	5
<i>Thompson v. Commonwealth</i> , 56 S.W.3d 406 (Ky. 2001).....	5
<i>In re Torres</i> , 861 A.2d 1055 (Vt. 2004).....	3
<i>United States v. Broce</i> , 488 U.S. 563 (1989).....	7
<i>United States v. Muench</i> , 694 F.2d 28 (2d Cir. 1982)	3
